U.S., New England Marriages Prior to 1700 for John Peach

Hew England Marmiages Prior to 1700

PEACH, John, Jr. (1614-1694) -(heether—of—atove—dotrr & Alice _? , "cousin" of Margaret
SNOOK; ca 16397; Marblehead

PEACH, William (1650-1713) (rephew—ef—debn—Sek) & Emma [DEVEREAUX] (1657-1737); b
1680; Marblehead

WATERS, William (~1684) & Hannah (PEACH) [BRADSTREET], w John: aft 14 Jun 1660:
Rowley/Marblehead

LEGG, John (ae 64 in 1709) & Elizabeth [PEACH?1; b 1678; Salem/Marblehead

Marblehead

Deaths

PEACH (Peach)
William, June 10, 1713, a. 63 v. 2 m. 8§ d. Rt
Fimme, — 4m: 1737, a. 80 y. CRl

FAMILYSEARCH

Family Group Record

Husbhand's Name
John Jr. PEACH [(AFMN: hYRS-JT)

Born: 1610 Place: Symondshury, Dorset, Engl
Died: 10 Jan 16335 Place: Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, fwill)
Buried: Place: Marblehead, Essex County, Massachusetts
Married: 1642 Place: , , England

Father: John PEACH (AFMN: WMYWIS-GH)
Mother: Mrs. PEACH (AFM117H-BRC)

Wife's Name
Alice (AFMN:MYMS-B5)
Born: 1615 Place: , , England
Died: 16E5 Place: , , England
Buried: Place: , , England
Married: 1542 Place: , , England
Father:
Mother:
Children
Sex Name Sex Name

F Elizabeth PEACH (AFM:WWML-MNE) M John PEACH (AFM:MYIMS-FE)

B 1648 Place: Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts Born: 1654  Place: Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts
Sex Name Sex Name
FMary PEACH (AFM:MyIL-QN) F Hannah PEACH [AFN: KELM-5)
Born: 1650  Place: Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts Born: 1646 Place: Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts
Died: Place: . . Massachusetts
Sex Name

M William PEACH (AFN:FWSD-00

Born: & Apr 1652 Place: Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts
Died: 16 Jun 1715 Place:

THE ESSEX ANTIQUARIAN.

Court, 26: 10: 1643._ Court, 8: smo: 1645.

John Peach and Goody Barull to an. John Bartoil v. Alice, wile of Jn® Peach,

swer for certain recorded speeches, etc. jt.” Defamation, sayiog that plaintfs
Wit : Goody Stacy. wife, Parnell Bartoll, {ummilmdpadulmw
with the boatswain of the ship Sampsoa
in the ship's cabin about four ycars ago,
etc. Witnesses: John Stuedly (also, Stug-
ly), David (also, Davie) mas, Jo°
fioker, Thomas Bowen, Tristram Dallebar,
and Lieft. Torie of Weighmoth. Onge
John Peach, jr. Defamation. John Peach, witness came (?) from Nantasker. The
the hasband, had gone to sea when the defendant proved the truth of her asser-
process was served. Wit : Richard Cook tion.

and wife of Marblehead, Goody Tomp-

son, Mr. Moses Maverick, Joho Devor-

eux and wife and Abraham Whitheire and

wife. They mention that John Bartall

bad his child io bhis acms. Goody Dever-

cux called John Peach a wittol. Witness-

es summoned by David Curwethyn (also,

Curwithin). Sommons, dated 24: 4:

1644, was sigoed by Raph flogg.

Court, 9: § mo: 1644.
John Bartoll and wife v. Alice, wife of

Great Migrations

On 1 March 1672/3, "Edward Flint, Jeremiah Neall, Joscph Morgin
and John Trask" made a letter of attomey to "their loving brother-in-law
Jonathan Hart of Salem” [EQC 5:129). On 18 March 1672/3, "Jonathan
Hart of Salem, in behalf of himself, and his sisters Elizabeth, Sara,
Dcborah and Florence, the only children and heirs of John Hart and
Florence, his wife, formerly of Marblehead, deceased,” sued "John Peach
Jumior [for] possessing and withholding a dwelling and land of his said
father's. the land containing about six acres” [EOC 5:1291. This case
continued for nearly a decade, and eventually went against the petitioners
[EQC 5:128-29, 168-69, 8:192-93].

Great Migration Begins, 1620-1633, Vol. I-llI

In another extensive case, Christopher Nichobson 1s charged with pull-
ing down the fence that John Devercux had erected near some rocks by
the water. With the fence gone, a great deal of petty thicvery went on,
and some of Devereux's servants and hired hands were obliged to watch
constantly, much to their inconvenience. While John was gone, Ann
went to the sclectmen for permission to erect another fence. This al-
most accomplished by servant Robert Paty, Christopher Nicholson came
and pulled it down again. The outcome of this June Term 1662 case was
in Devercux’s favor (EQC 2:407-9, 431). John prevailed in a suit against
Mr. Moses Maverick, John Peach, Sr. and Jr., and Richard Rowland for

failing to sct up a fence as agreed, but it was repeatedly appealed and he
ultimately lost. This troublesome boundary cost him a lost horse and a

bull mired and killed, as well as his corn threatened by animals so that
he had to keep watch even at night (EQC 4:190, 251, 285, 289). John's
trouble with fences lasted for decades (EQC 7:5-6, June Term, 1678;
EQC 7:324, November Term, 1679). John sued John Codner *for
removing a landmark® and won in the May Term, 1670 [EQC 4:251].

Great Migration Begins, 1620-1633, Vol. I-llI

COMMENTS: On 23 Junc 1684 John Peach testified that "john Bennett,
deccased came with him into New England in the same ship in 1630, and
his wife Margaret some ycars after came and lived with him many years
in Marblehecad, wherc they had one daughter born, called Mary, and
never had any other® [EQC 9:241). (This lawsuit has much additonal
dctail about the Benncett family [EQC 9:239.41, 464.65).)

Devereux took the stand in many cases over the years, often giving his
age. John Devercux and Sarah Allen were witnesses when John Peach
St. was fined 20s. for giving Trustrum Dolliver opprobrious provoking
words urging to a breach of the peace® [EQC 1:49]. At July Term, 1645,

In another extensive case, Christopher Nicholson is charged with pull-
ing down the fence that John Devercux had crected near some rocks by
the water. With the fence gone, a great deal of petty thievery went on,
and some of Devercux’s servants and hired hands were obliged to watch
constantly, much to their inconvenicnce. While John was gone, Ann
went to the selectmen for permission to erect another fence. This al-
most accomplished by servant Robert Paty, Christopher Nicholson came
and pulled it down again. The outcome of this June Term 1662 case was
in Devercux's favor (EQC 2:407-9, 431). John prevailed in a suit against
Mr. Moses Maverick, John Peach, Sr. and Jr., and Richard Rowland for
failing to sct up a fence as agreed, but it was repeatedly appealed and he
ulimately lost. This troublesome boundary cost him a lost horse and a
bull mired and killed, as well as his corn threatened by animals so that
he had to keep watch even at night [EQC 4:190, 251, 285, 289]. John's
trouble with fences lasted for decades [EQC 7:5-6, June Term, 1678;
EQC 7:324, November Term, 1679]). John sued John Codner *for
removing a landmark® and won in the May Term, 1670 [EQC 4:251].

ORIGIN: Unknown
MIGRATION: 1630
FIRST RESIDENCE: Salem
REMOVES: Marblehead

OCCUPATION: Fisherman [STR 1:15].

EDUCATION: Made his mark to a contract 27 December 1665 and
others [EQC 3:334, 4:210].

OFFICES: Esscx grand jury, 30 November 1675, 27 June 1676 [EQC
6:73, 145]). Coroner’s jury, on the body of Benjamin Spiller, 2 Decem-
ber 1669, and on the body of James Hall who drowned 1 May 1671
[EQC 4:212, 451).

Marblehead selectman, 1669, 1681 [EQC 4:213, 8:220). Constable,

1666, 1667 [EQC 3:373, 423).
ESTATE: The Salem selectmen under date of 28 March 1636 com-
plained that "John Peach fisherman and Nicholas Marniott having fenced
about five acres of ground on Marble Neck (though contrary to the or-
der of the town) yet it's agreed that they may for present improve the
said place for building or planting, provided always that the propriety
thercol be reserved for the nght of the town of Salem, to dispose of in
process of time to them or any other fishermen, or others as shall be
thought most meet, yet so as that they may have reasonable considera-
tion for any charge they shall be at® [STR 1:15). He was rated a comfort-
able 50 (presumably pounds) in the £8 rate in 1637 for inhabitants of
Marblehead |STR 1:63].

On | May 1667 John Peach 5r. and others purchased fifty acres in
Marblehead from Solomon Stoddard of Boston, genceman, “fellow of
the College of Cambridge in the County of Middlesex™ [ELR 3:26). On
24 February 1671(/2] john Peach of Marblchead, gentleman, sold 1o
George Darling of Marblehead, farmer, "all that his quarter part of land
called by the name of the Coye Pond land formerly purchased of Mr.
Samucl Stoddard ... & onc quarter pan of all that land was purchased of
Nathaniel Pitnam”™ | ELR 3:171].

On 24 August 1682 John Peach Senior of Marblchead, planter, sold to
Samucl Ward of Marblchead, merchant, one-quarter of Charles lsland,
with the privilege of the stage and one-half the shallop and all its fur-
nishings |[ELR 7:2].

In his will, dated 2 October 1682 and proved 30 September 1684, John
Pecach Scmor bequeathed to *|no. Squire my aister’s son in Burbadoes®
£5; to "my brother Thomas his widow E my sister Margerie’s children ..
what cstate of mine in England rents duc for land there & what lics in
the hands of my cousin [no. Minson of Ssmaborough to whose discretion
& faithfulness [ commait the distribution of the same”; o “my cousin
Will[iam| Peach his 2 sons |no. & Thomas | give 5 pounds that is 50
shillings apiece o be paid by my cousin |no. Legg to their father for
their use out of the money due o me from him®; W "Pernall Bartoll the
widow in my house [ bequeath my now dwelling house in Marblehead
during her natural life® and then to "my cousin William Hine & his wife
Abigail®, 1o "Margarcit Dallivar the daughter of my cousin Peter Dal-
livar” £10 o be paid to her father until she come of age; w "my cousin
Joscph Dallivar® £5; 1o *|no. Hine the only child at present of my cousin
Willlam Hine my lot called the point lot adjpoining 1o widow Bartoll's
lot”; William Hine and his wile Abigail to be residuary legatces, and Wil
liam Hine 10 be exccutor [EPR 304:05-95).

The inventory of the estate of "Jno. Peach Senior deceased in Mar.
blehead August 20th 16841" was taken on 30 August 1684 and totalled
£303 18s., of which £255 was real estate: "a parcel of salt marsh ... join-
ing to James Dennis his marsh,” £50; "a parcel of land in old plain,”® £30,
"farm in Marblehead® and "a lower orchard,” £20; "two old dwelling
houscs, 2 old barns with the land adjoining & 3 cow commons,” £25; "an
upper orchard,” £40; "an acre & half of meadow or thereabouts adjoin-
ing o the orchard,” £15; "an hill near adjoining o this orchard now
within fence commeoenly called Peache’s Hill," £20; and "a parcel of land

ncar Peache’s Point joining to the widow Bartoll's land,” £55 [EFPR
304:96].

BIRTH: Before 1613 (Rev. Robert Westly Peach, afier examining all
records in which John Peach Senior and john Peach Junior stated an
age, concluded that John Peach Junior was born in 1613, and that john
Peach Senior probably "did not know his exact age, but was born be-
tween 1604 and 16]12" [NEHGR 54:276]).

DEATH: Marblehead 20 August 1684,

MARRIAGE: None recorded.

CHILDREN: None recorded.

ASSOCIATIONS: John Peach Senior seems to have been related to most
of the inhabitants of Marblchead, but the exact nawre of all these con-
nections remains vague. In 1900, in an arncle entitled ™ The Two
Pcaches’ of Marblchead,” Rev. Robert Westly Peach discussed all the
references he could find to John Peach Senior and John Feach Junior
[NEHGR 54:276-79]. He concluded that John Peach Junior was born in
1613, that J[ohn Peach Senior was born from onc to ninc years carlier,
and that the two men "were probably firu cousins” [NEHGR 54:277], on
the basis that "cousin’ was used indefinuely in those days." While ths
statement is correct, it is also true that cowsin frequently meant nephew.
The William Peach named as cousin in the will of John Peach Scmor
may then have been nephew, and so the two john Peaches may have
been brothers, perhaps hall-siblings.

Aside from his Peach relatives in New England, Barbados and En-
gland, the next relative named in his will is "my cousin |no. Legg” John
Legg, son of JOHN LEGG, had married Elizabeth Peach, daughter of
John Peach Junior.

There may have been some other relation to the Legy family, for john
Peach Senior called Samue] Legg and Elizabeth Legg “cousin® in the fol.
lowing court case: William Beal, attorney for Samuel Legg, sued John
Peach, Sr., for refusing 10 pay £100 as contracted, at the court begun 26
June 1666 [EQC 3:334]. Mary Woods, "aged about twenty years,
deposed that she was desired by Samuel Legg w <all John Peach, Sr., 1o
her house and Legg asked Peach if he would hold his part in a kewch with
him, saying that there was a kewh at Salem which was in part owned by
Mr. Beckeit, Mr. Ruck and Goodman Curtice, the smith, and if he
pleased he might have a quarter part of it. Said Peach answered that the
times were now dangerous and that these who had greater estaws than
they, would hardly venture at sea but when the times changed he might
venture. Legg replied that he would make him say that the crow was
white before he had done with him and that he had pot served scven
years without learning some knavery. Peach answered that he was not
willing to deal with knaves but with as honest men as he could, erc.”



Great Migrations - John Peach, Sr.

ORIGIN: Unknown
MIGRATION: 1630
FIRST RESIDENCE: Salem
REMOVES: Marblehead

OCCUPATION: Fisherman [STR 1:15].

EDUCATION: Made his mark to a contract 27 December 1665 and
others [EQC 3:334, 4:210].

OFFICES: Esscx grand jury, 30 November 1675, 27 June 1676 [EQC
6:73, 145]. Coroner’s jury, on the body of Benjamin Spiller, 2 Decem-
ber 1669, and on the body of James Hall who drowned 1 May 1671
[EQC 4:212, 451]

Marblchead selectman, 1669, 1681 [EQC 4:213, 8:220). Constablc,

1666, 1667 [EQC 3:373, 421).
ESTATE: The Salem selectmen under date of 28 March 1636 com-
plained that "John Peach fisherman and Nicholas Marniott having fenced
about five acres of ground on Marble Neck (though contrary to the or-
der of the town) yet it’s agreed that they may for present improve the
said place for building or planting, provided always that the propriety
thercol be rescrved for the right of the town of Salem, to dispose of in
process of time to them or any other fishermen, or others as shall be
thought most meet, yet so as that they may have reasonable considera-
tion for any charge they shall be ac® [STR 1:15). He was rated a comfore-
able 50 (presumably pounds) in the £8 rate in 1637 for inhabitants of
Marblehead |[STR 1:63].

On | May 1667 John Peach Sr. and others purchased fifty acres in
Marblehead from Solomon Stoddard of Boston, gentleman, “fellow of
the College of Cambridge in the County of Middlesex™ [ELR 3:26). On
24 February 1671(/2] john Peach of Marblehead, gentleman, sold 1o
George Darling of Marblehead, farmer, "all that his quarter part of land
called by the name of the Coye Pond land formerly purchased of Mr.
Samucl Stoddard ... & onc quarter part of all that land was purchased of
Nathaniel Pitnam” [ELR 3:171].

On 24 August 1682 John Peach Scnior of Marblchead, planter, sold wo
Samucl Ward of Marblchcad, merchant, one-quarter of Charles Island,
with the privilege of the stage and one-half the shallop and all its fur-
nishings [ELR 7:2].

In his will, dated 2 October 1682 and proved 30 September 1684, John
Peach Semor bequeathed to *|no. Squire my sister’s son in Burbadoes®
£5; o "my brother Thomas his widow & my sister Margerie’s children ..
what estate of mine in England rents duc for land there & what lies in
the hands of my cousin [no. Minson of Simsborough o whose discretion
& l'a:lll!'uln:u I commat the distribution of the same”; to "my cousin

near Peache's Point joining to the widow Bartoll's land,” £55 [EPR
304:96].

BIRTH: Before 1613 (Rev. Robert Westly Peach, aficr examining all
records in which John Peach Senior and John Peach Junior stated an
age, concluded that John Peach Junior was born in 1613, and that [ohn
Peach Senior probably "did not know his exact age, but was born be-
tween 1604 and 1612° [NEHGR 54:276]).

DEATH: Marblehead 20 August 1684.

MARRIAGE: Mone recorded.

CHILDREN: None recorded.

ASSOCIATIONS: John Peach Senior seems to have been related 1o most
of the inhabitants of Marblchead, but the exact nawure of all these con-
nections remains vague. In 1900, in an article entitled ™ The Two
Peaches’ of Marblehcad,” Rev. Robert Westly Peach discussed all the
references he could find to John Peach Senior and John Peach Jumor
[NEHGR 54:276-79]. He concluded that John Peach Junior was born in
1613, that J[ohn Peach Senior was born from one to ninc years carlier,
and that the two men "were probably first cousins™ [NEHGR 54:277), on
the basis that "cousin’ was used indefinuely in those days." While ths
statement is correct, it is also true that couwsin frequently meant nephew.
The William Peach named as cousin in the will of John Peach Scnior
may then have been nephew, and so the two John Peaches may have
been brothers, perhaps half-siblings.

Aside from his Peach relatives in New England, Barbados and En-
gland, the next relative named in his will is "my cousin jno. Legg" John
Legg, son of JOHN LEGG, had married Elizabeth Peach, daughter of
John Peach Junior.

There may have been some other relation to the Legg family, for John
Peach Senior called Samuel Legg and Elizabeth Legg “cousin® in the fol.
lowing court case: William Beal, attorney for Samuel Legg, sued John
Peach, Sr., for refusing 10 pay £100 as contracted, at the court begun 26
June 1666 [EQC 3:334). Mary Woods, "aged about twenty years,
deposed that she was desired by Samuel Legg w call john Peach, Sr., o
her house and Legg asked Peach if he would hold his part in a ketch with
him, saying that there was a ketch at Salem which was in part owned by
Mr. Beckew, Mr. Ruck and Goodman Curtice, the smith, and if he
pleased he might have a quarter part of it. Said Peach answered that the
tumes were now dangerous and that those who had greater estawes than
they, would hardly venture at sea but when the times changed he might
venture. Legg replied that he would make him say that the cyow was
white before he had done with him and that he had pot scrved seven
years without learning some knavery. Peach answered that he was not
willing to deal with knaves but with as honest men as he could, etc.”

s - no. &Thcmulmutﬁpﬂundllhuuﬁﬂ
shillings apiece o be paud by my cousin to their father for
their use out of the money duc to me from him*; w "Pernall Bartoll the
widow in my house | bequeath my now dwelling house in Marblehead
during her natural life® and then to "my cousin William Hine & his wife
Abigail®, 1o "Margarcii Dallivar the daughter of my cousin Peter Dal-
livar" £10 0 be paid to her father unul she come of age; w "my cousin
Joseph Dallivar® £5; wo *[no. Hine the only child at present of my cousin
William Hine my Jot called the point lot adpining 1o widow Bartoll's
lot"; William Hine and his wile Abigail to be residuary legatces, and Wil-
liam Hine 10 be executor [EPR 304:95.96).

The inventory of the estate of *Jno. Peach Senior deceased in Mar.
blehecad August 20th 1684" was taken on 30 August 1684 and totalled
£303 18s., of which £255 was real estate: "a parcel of salt marsh ... join-
ing to James Dennis his marsh,” £50; "a parcel of land in old plain,” £30;
*farm in Marblehead® and "a lower orchard,” £20; "two old dw&lﬁng
houscs, 2 old barns with the land adjoining & 3 cow commons,” £25; "an
upper orchard,” £40; "an acre & half of meadow or thereabouts adjoin-
ing to the orchard,” £15; "an hill near adjoining o this orchard now
within fence commonly called Peache’s Hill," £20; and "a parcel of land

A Cousin of Alice Peach

New England Historical and
Genealogical Register, Volume 9

228 Aﬁs.frac!s of Early Wills.

Maincager Byooxe.—Will. I Mﬂr%_arﬂ Snook, of Waymonth, wid-
dow of Jemes Snooke, {sca Reg, Val, V. p. 441. Ordnine myConsion

Attice PMM_' of Marbleh%ﬂ » my Executor 9.2
itnesy, i Mar .Marg‘rﬂ <y Sncoke

Nicko Whitmarah,
who deposed, 31 Msy 1660,

Deacon Jokn Rogers was indebled to Margaret Snooke, 400 for a
heifer, he dought of her, “ In regard }rt ¥y* is o smale Legacio to be payd
to bim, [ am not willing™ ahe says, *y! il should be teken out of b
hnnd, for peent, if my nccessitie Cell not for it.” She resigua it vp 1o
her Executrix. - -

Inventory, taken 9 : 3 : 1660, by Johr Rogers, John Vineing. ics
Peach, of Marblehead, deposed IE:I‘.'lll:nl:gr IEEEEW

Massachusetts, Wills and Probate Records, 1635-1991 for Margare
suffolk > Probate Records, Vol 1-4, 1628-1667
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The Peach Herces
By John Harding Peach

10. JOHN® PEACH, JR. (JOHNY, JOHN PEACH THE? YOUNGER, ROBERT? PEACH,
RICHARD') was born Bet. 26 Apr - 22 Jul 1613 in Symondsbury, Dorset, and died Bet.
Il Apr 1692 - 28 Nov 1693 in Marblehead, MA. He married ALICE Bef. 1640 in

Marblchead, MA. She was born Abt. 1614 in England, and died 12 Jul 1660 in
Marblehead, MA.

More About JOHN PEACH, JR.:

Accomplishment: Town leader on Board of Selectmen

Immigration: From Symondsbury, Dorset, England ca. 1638 or 1639
Occupation: Fisherman

Probate: 28 Nov 1693, Estate settled

Children of JOHN PEACH and ALICE are:
1. HANNAH® PEACH, b. Marblchead, MA; d. Bef. 04 Jan 1687/88,

Marblehead, MA; m. (1) JOHN BRADSTREET, 1657, Marblehead, MA;
d. Bef. 1660; m. (2) WILLIAM WATERS, Aft. 14 Jun 1660,
Marblehead, MA.

1. MARY PEACH, b. Bet. 1646 - 1648, Marblehead, MA; d. Abt. 1670;
m. WILLIAM WOO0DS, 19 Oct 1663, Marblehead, MA; b. Abt. 1640; d.
| 708.

iii. ELIZABETH PEACH, b. Abt. 1649, Marblehead, MA; m. COL. JOHN
LEGG, ESQ, Marblehead, MA.

iv. WILLIAM PEACH, b. 08 Apr 1652, Marblehead, MA; d. 16 Jun 17135,
Marblehead, MA; m. EMMA DEVEREUX, 1675, Marblehead, MA; b.
Abt. 1657, Marblehead, MA: d. 17 Apr 1737, Marblehead, MA.

More About WILLIAM PEACH:
Will: Named in his second cousin, once removed, will - John Peach Sr.

More About EMMA DEVEREUX:

Date borm 2: Abt. 1657

Property: Daughter of John Devercux. a prosperous landowner in
Marblehead, who included Emma in his generous will.

Religion: Joined the Old North Congregational Church, Marblehead,
MA Apr. 29, 1687 and had her four children baptized there on June 19,
1687. This marked the beginning of the Peaches of Marblehead being
identified with this church as members for many generations.
Residence: Salem, MA

Possible Cousins of John Peach Sr.
John Peach 1411

Elizabeth Legg, Sr., deposed that Jjohn Peach said *Well Cousin Samuell
if this hundred pounds do well in the ketch when I die I'll give it to to

[sic] my cousin Betty.® The agrcement was brought to court as well, and
was dated 27 December 1665, "[ohn (his mark) Peach, Sr., of Mar-
bichead and Samuel Legg, mariner, the former was to deliver £100 to
said Legg. one third in money, onc third in provisions and the other
third in shop goods, with which to buy part of a vessel or ketch of forty
or fifty tons, of which Legg was to be master and have a quarter part
himself, ete.” A detailed description of the ketch to be built by jJonathan
Baulston for Samuel Legg was included in the testimony [EQC 3:335).

The next relations named in the will of John Peach Senior are "my
cousin William Hinc & his wife Abigail,” who were to be residuary
legatces. How they were related to Peach is unknown. (In 1900 Albert
Henry Hinds engaged in a long, wrong-headed argument about this
conncection; all of his conclusions may be ignored [History and Genealogy
of the Hinds Family (Portland, Maine, 1899), pp. 10-12).

John Pcach Scnior then refers in his will to *'my cousin Peter Dallivar®
and "my cousin Joscph Dallivar,” who were both sons of the immigrant
Joseph Dolliber, thus indicating some connection with this branch of the
Dolliber family.

Although no relationships are stated, John Peach Senior was frequently
in the company of Richard Rowland, and was less frequently connected

with the family of John Bartoll.

COMMENTS: In his will John Peach mentions a cousin in
"Simsborough,’ apparently meaning Symondsbury in Dorsetshire. john
Peach probably came from this area as well.

‘John Peach, aged cighty years,” deposed on 23 June 1684 that "John
Bennett, deceased, came with him into New England in the same ship in
1630, and his [Bennett's] wife Margaret some years after came and lived
with him many years in Marblehead where they had one daughter born,
called Mary, and never had any other” [EQC 9:241].

Richard Cooke was presented at the 9 july 1645 court for offering
John Peach Sr. his neckcloth in exchange for his, and daring him into
the woods; witnesses, John Bartoll and wife of Richard Norman Sr.
[EQC 1:82). John Peach Sr. was indebted to the estate of George Pol.
lard, presented at the 29 September 1646 court [EQC 1:106).

With most of the other selecumen of Marblehead, John Peach Sr. and
John Peach jr. attempted to arbitrate the fence trouble between john
Devereux and Christopher Nicholson at the court 24 June 1662, but the
matter was not easily settled [EQC 1:407). They had better luck with a
similar case between Richard Rowland and jJohn Butry, 24 September
1667 [EQC 3:437].

John Peach, Sr. (Various spellings. Pech, Peche) Served for ten years on the Board: 1648,
1649, 1656, 1657, 1659, 1660, 1661, 1671, 1677, and 1681. He was born in Dorset,
England between 1604 and 1614 and died in Marblehead in 1684. He was literate and
unmarried. He was a fisherman and a landowner. He first came to Marblehead around
1630. He was named with Merritt for illegally fencing in land of "Marblehead Necke" and
with Merritt was a collector. He was a prominent member of the community and one of

Marblehead

Al A Z N E

The First Board

"the twwo Peaches,” with his cousin John Peach. Jr. His will names John Legg, William
Ot S E};Etﬂlﬁﬂ Peach, Peter and Joseph Dallivar as his cousins. Places named for him and his family:

Peaches Point and Peach Highlands. Three other Peaches have served on the Board of
Selectmen: John Peach Jr.. 1636. 1660, and 1661; George H. Peach, Jr., for one yearin
1917; and Donald H. "Ki" Peach, for 7 years, 1962 to 1968.

I =T 3=
i Bill Purdin




Daughter, Hannah Peach

An American Family History

John Bradstreet

John Bradstreet was born in 1621 in Ipswich, England. His parents were
Humphrey Bradstreet and Bridget Harris. When he was three yvears old he
came to Arnerica.

In 1657 he moved to Marblehead. He was a seaman. He married Hannah

Peach. Hannah was born in 1646, She was the daughter of M
Eeach.

He received in 1655 from his father

all my farme at Mudde Fiver, now i the occupation of Fichard Camball of
Ipswich, with one halfe of my commons from Ipswich soe long as he keeps the
fartme unzold, but ih caze he sell it, the commons are to returnie (and belong) to
the fartn given to my wife.

John probably suffered from mental illness. John Winthrop mentioned in his
journal that John Bradstreet was accused of bewitching a dog. The dog was
hung as a witch. John was whipped.

He was tried in Ipswich on July 28,1652, on a charge of "familiarity with the
dewvil." John said that he had read a magic book and heard a voice telling him

(70 tnalke a bridge of sand ower the sea; go make a ladder of sand up to heaven,
and go to God and come down no more.

The court found that he had told a lie. This was his second conviction. He was
sentenced to be whipped or to pay a fine of twenty schillings.

He died, childless, in 1660 when he was only 29 vears old.

Shortly after his death, Hannah married William Waters on June 4, 1660,

William Waters died probably at Marblehead, about 1684, as an inventory of his estate was taken
November 19 of that year His eldest son William Waters, Jr. (192), filed the mventorymmwhichhe
deceased " In the division William_ as the eldest son, had a double portion m the house and lands
in Marble- head.

As the dates of the irths of the children have not been found, the following list may not be in the
correct order.

Children of Wilham and Hannah (Peach Bradstreet) Waters (192) William,
married (1) m Marblehead, Aug 4. 1686, Elizabeth Latimer {or Lathmore), daughter of Chnistopher
and Marv (Pitts) Latimer {193), who died Feb. 10)); mamed (2) July 17, 1699, Mary -
 Doliber, widow of Peter Doliber,

Thomas, married 1n Marblehead, Oct. 7, 1687, Alice Bartoll: was 3 manner and sold ot
in Marblehead and removed to Salem about 1686. He was buned May 15, 17238,

Hannah marned May 25, 1682, Ehas Stratton Mary, marned Oct. 2, 1685, Rabert TefTord or Jefford.

APA: Noyes, Charles Phelps (2013). pp- 326-7. Noyes-Gilman Ancesiry. London- Forgotien Bocks. [(Onginal
work publizhed 1907)
MLA: Noyes, Charles Phelps. Noyes-Gilmmr Ancestry. 1907 Repnnt London- Forgotten Book

Daughter, Mary Peach

Skinner > The Skinner family of Marblehead

2. Ricnarp? SEIvNER (2. James'), born about 1666, waa the owner of
the Bible. He was a deacon in the church and “shorcman,” and
in a deed of 1701 is called mariner. The town records give the
marriage of “ Richard Skinner of Marblehead, son of Jumes Skinner,
Nov. 30, 1682, to_Alice Woods of Marblehead, daughter of William
m._mnkﬁﬁpﬂ._ by the magistrate and town clerk, Moses
DMaverick.” She dJed according to the entry in his Bible, Apnl 13,
1723, in her 56th year. He died March 9, 1726-7, and is buried
in the Pond St. hun.:l—grnund at Marblebead. The inscription on
his gravestone states that he died aged 6. These dates would
make his age sixteen and hers fuurtaen or fifteen at their marriage.

12 MARBLEHEAD IN THE YEAR 1700.

Mrs. Mary Woods Lot. John Peach of Marblehead,
planter, owned this part of the plain farm early, and, with
his wife Alice, conveyed it to his natural daughter Mary,
Mmm:mm of Marblehead, spinster, Dec.
1687.* Her son, John Woods of erblahen.d, owned lt.
with her in 1710.




William WOODS -
Name

WOODES
Probate Record 1708
Location Marblehead, Essex,
Massachusetts, United
States
Original Text MULL
Record Type Probate Record
Case Number 30634
Page page 1 of 14
Date of Record 50 Dec 1708
Case Type intestate
Volume Name Essex Cases 30000-31999
Page 506341
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Daughter, Elizabeth Peach

Legg, John (c1645 Boston-1718 Marblehead); Marble-
head HR 1693M, 93N, 1700; selectman; JP 1700,

1702, 1715; capt. 1692, colonel; M Elizabeth ?Peach
(1658~ ) in c1677, 2+ ch; tavemn keeper, ship
owner, merchant, fisherman.

Marblehead VR 2:602; Torrey 460; Savage 3:76; Salem VR
1:521

John Legg

BIRTH 1644
DEATH 8 Oct 1718 (aged 73-74)

Marblehead, Essex County, Massachusetts, USA
BURIAL Old Burial Hill Cemetery

Marblehead, Essex County, Massachusetts, USA
MEMORIALID 15207041

Family Members
Parents

JOHN LEGG
1609-1683

Elizabeth Melinda Cole Legg
1608-1698

Inscription

JOHN LEGG, ESQ DIED Ye
8th OF OCTOBr 1718 IN Ye 74th YEAR OF
HIS AGE
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New England, The Great Migration and The Great Migration Begins, 1620-1635 Great Migration Begins; Vol 2,

JOHN LEGGE

ORIGIN: Unknown
MIGRATION: 1631
FIRST RESIDENCE: Lynn
REMOVES: Marblehead

OCCUPATION: Mason. For the March Term 1670, "John Legg, Sr.,
aged about sixty years deposed that he did the mason work in the house
in which Jane James, deceased, lived" [EQC 4:221].

CHURCH MEMBERSHIP: Admission to Lynn church prior to 6 May
1635 implied by freemanship. |

FREEMAN: 6 May 1635 (sixth in a sequence of nine Lynn men) [MBCR
1:371].

EDUCATION: Signed various documents by mark, 4 June 1660, 2 De-
cember 1664 [EQC 2:408, 3:297). His inventory included "one Bible
and psalm book" valued at 6s. 6d.

OFFICES: Sworn constable of Marblehead, 26 November 1661 [EQC
2:320, 343]; constable of Marblehead, 1670 [EQC 4:276, 277, 323]. On
4 June 1660, mentioned as selectman of Marblehead [EQC 2:408].
Coroner’s jury, 2 December 1664, 2 September 1669 [EQC 3:297,
4:212].

“juhn}Legg Senior being very weak" bequeathed to "my wife Elizebeth
all my whole estate whatever ... for her life so that no children of ours
shall disturb or molest her ... but only what she doth think good to dis-
pose of to her children or others I leave it to her liberty”; "if my wife she

should marry with any man after my decease that the man to whom she
shall be married to shall not have anything to do with the estate at all but
after my wife’s decease the whole estate to be equally divided between
my three sons, that is to say Samuell, John and Daniel"; "my son Danieli
being my youngest son should have £10 more than the other two"; to
"my son Sam[ue]ll's two children £5 apiece and likewise to my son John
his two children" [EPR 2:408-09].

The inventory of the estate of John Legg was taken at Marblehead 25
May 1674 and totalled £316 13s. 2d., including real estate valued at
£223: "one dwelling house and two outhouses with about 1% acres of
meadow & orchard,” £115; "pasture walled in, 3% acres,” £55; "one lot

containing twenty acres,"” £36; and "part of a farm about eight acres," £17
[EPR 2:409].

BIRTH: About 1608 (deposed 2 November 1666 "aged about fifty-eight
years” [EQC 3:368], on 2 January 1669 "aged about sixty years" [EQC
4:412], and in 1670 "aged about sixty years" [EQC 4:221]).

DEATH: Marblehead between 16 November 1672 (date of will) and 25
May 1674 (date of inventory).

MARRIAGE: By 5 June 1638 Elizabeth ("John Leg bound in £40,
& Willilam] Edmonds bound in £40, to carry their wives to Salem Court”
[MBCR 1:234; see also EQC 1:13]). She was born about 1609 (deposed
in 1665 "aged about fifty-seven years” [EQC 3:2841, and in 1668 "aged
about fifty-eight years" [EQC 4:42]), and died after 16 November 1672

[EPR 2:408-09].
CHILDREN: -
i SAMUEL, b. about 1642 (deposed aged 37 years, 1 August
1679 [S]JC #1789]); m. by 1669 Deliverance (first

child b. Boston 16 March 1669 [BVR 111]). Deliver-
ance's widowhood in 1720 coincided with one of Samuel
Sewall's many widowhoods, but Madam Winthrop pro-

nounced that she would not do [Sewall 9571,

n  JOHN, b. about 1645 (deposed in 1665 "aged about twenty-
one years" [EQC 3:284]; d. Marblehead 8 October 1718
in his "seventy-fourth year"); m. by about 1668 Elizabeth
Peach (m. with two children by 1672; deeded land by her
father John Peach, confirmed in his will [NEHGR
54:278)).

i  DANIEL, b. by 1647 ("youngest son" in father's will, but ap-
parently of age); may have settled at Nevis after his fa-
ther’s death [SCC 548].

COMMENTS: On 3 May 1631 it is "ordered, that John Legge, servant to

Mr. Humfry, shall be severely whipped this day at Boston. and after-
wards so soon as conveniently may be, at Salem, for striking Richard

Wright, when he came to give him correction for idleness in his master’s
work" [MBCR 1:86]. .

Elizabeth, the wife of John Legg, was a most outspoken woman. On 6
July 1647 Mr. Moses Maverick sued John Legg and his wife Elizabeth for
defamation [EQC 1:115]. On 25 November 1651 Gertrude, wife of
Henry Pease, and Elizabeth, wife of John Legge, were presented for
"scandalous falling out on a Lord’s Day" [EQC 1:244]. On 28 March
1654 "Elizabeth Leg" supported the Marblehead miller in a case where
he was charged with shorting ground corn [EQC 1:333]. On 28 Novem-
ber 1656 "Elizabeth, wife of John Legg of Marblehead," was presented

for "perniciously belying the wife of Jon. Cleements in the matter of the
birth and death of a child of hers, because she called none to its birth or

death"”; she was sentenced to sit in the stocks [EQC 2:10].

On 30 November 1654 "Elizabeth, wife of John Legg," was sentenced
to sit in the stocks for an hour, having confessed that "I did evil & sinfully
in speaking slightly and scornfully of Mr. Walton, & in particular, in
saying I could have a boy from the College that would preach better
than Mr. Walton for half the wages" [EQC 1:378]. She was presented at
November Term 1659 for saying "that if the people followed Mr.
Walton’s preaching or ministry they would all go to hell" [EQC 2:190].
In the resulting court case in June 1660, Benjamin Parmiter deposed
“that the wife of John Legge upon a Lord’s day morning, coming from
meeting, upon occasion of Mr. Waltum's reproving one who slept in
meeting, broke out against him and said that ‘we were all a company of
fools™ [EQC 2:221].

She did not mellow with age. More than ten years later "Elizabeth

Legg and Anna Condee" were presented to the June 1671 court for
"making disturbance in the meetinghouse” [EQC 4:416].
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This instrumentmade ___ John Legg of Marblehead, merchant, William
Woods of the same place, vintner, children of John Peach who married his daughters of same place, deceased
and William Waters, Thomas Waters, Elias Stratton & Robert Gifford, the legal representatives
of Hannah Waters, deceased, who was one of the daughters of the above John
Peach, on the one part, and William Peach, son of John Peach, deceased, planter on the
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Find-A-Grave Record for Alice Peach

Alice Ealis Ester Peach

BIRTH 1614
England

DEATH (CECT 1o—40)
Marblehead, Essex County, Massachusetts, USA

BURIAL Old Burial Hill Cemetery
Marblehead, Essex County, Massachusetts, USA

MEMORIAL ID 157131240
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